
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 

 

Date: Thursday, 17 July 2025 
Time: 10.30 a.m. 

Venue: Spencer Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Corporate Complaints Policy 
 

 3 - 14 

4.   Public Information and Information Requests Policy 
 

 15 - 38 

5.   Records Management Policy 
 

 39 - 58 

6.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday, 9 July 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke (Chair) 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services, Charlotte Benjamin 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

The Mayor, Chris Cooke 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive – The Mayor 

 

Date: 17 July 2025 

 

Title: Corporate Complaints Policy 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Non-urgent report 

 

 

Executive summary  

The report seeks approval for proposed revisions to the Council’s Corporate Complaints 
Policy to ensure the Council deals appropriately with complaints raised. The report sets 
out the procedures to ensure complaints are dealt with under the right process and 
resolved promptly.  It sets out that we aim to rectify issues for our customers and learn 
lessons from these experiences to enhance future outcomes. 
 
The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor APPROVES the revised Corporate Complaints Policy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 
Plan ambitions 

 
1.1 This report presents and seeks approval of the Council’s Corporate Complaints Policy 

following it’s schedules triennial review in order to ensure our continued compliance 
with statutory and regulatory guidance. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support 
delivery of these ambitions and the 
underpinning aims 

A successful and ambitious 
town 

Implementation and adherence to a Corporate 
Complaints Policy does not directly impact on 
these ambitions, however compliance with the 
principles of the policy will ensure failures with 
delivery of services are: 
 

 positively responded to 

 dealt with at the earliest opportunity 

 fair. 

A healthy Place 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Delivering best value Effective management from complaints, including 
embedding learning from complaints supports 
delivery of Best Value by ensuring that action is 
taken where complaints highlight gaps in service 
deliver, inefficiencies or failures of process, 
assisting the Council in its work to continuously 
improve its services. 
 
The policy is also supported by reporting of 
complaints data to Audit Committee, which 
supports the Council demonstrate accountability 
and transparency in its approach to complaints 
management. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Mayor APPROVES the revised Corporate Complaints Policy. 
 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 Consideration of policy is required to ensure compliance with our statutory 

responsibilities which will ensure we articulate how we will deal with complaints raised 
with the Council and what can be expected from that process. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 The Policy applies to all services including services directly provided by the Council, 

by a contractor or through a partnership which the Council leads. 
 

Page 4



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.2 The policy covers corporate complaints.  It signposts to the separate statutory 
processes that are in place to manage qualifying complaints about adult social care 
and / or children’s services. 

 
4.3 Separate processes are also in place for: 
 

 complaints about schools 

 complaints about councillor 
misconduct 

 complaints about staff misconduct 

 a potential insurance claim 

 a potential data protection breach 

 parking penalty charge notices 

 requests for information 

 refusals of planning permission 

 school admissions or exclusions. 

 
4.4 The Policy is reviewed every three years unless there are changes to legislation in the 

intervening period.  This policy review has included a revision to reflect feedback from 
the Local Government Social Care Ombudsman to strengthen oversight of complaints 
once in process to improve control and ensure responses are appropriately recorded.   

 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 This is not applicable to this decision and does not directly impact on any Ward.  The 

Corporate Complaints Policy forms part of the suite of policies put in place as part of 
the Information Governance Framework. 

 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
6.1 The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on complaints, however 

statutory duties would remain in place and in the absence of a standard approach there 
would be an increased risk of making decisions that fail to meet those duties, which 
can result in financial penalty imposed on us. Giv
[...]
s we have made as part of our response. 
 
Satisfaction surveys have been included within all responses for Complaints giving the 
opportunity for further feedback, details of these are monitored and discussed with service 
areas. 
 

10  Evaluation 
  
The implementation and effectiveness of this policy will be reviewed on a quarterly basis 
by Corporate Management Team, using the following metrics: 
 

 the total numbers of and reasons for complaints by service area; 

 the early resolution rate by service area; 

 the proportion of complaints formally investigated by service area; and 

 the proportion of formally investigated complaints upheld or partially upheld by service 
area. 

 
An annual complaints report will be presented to the Council’s Standards Committee and 
published on our website. 
This policy will be reviewed every three years, unless there is significant development that 
would require a more urgent review e.g. new legislation.  
 

Page 14



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services, Charlotte Benjamin 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

The Mayor, Chris Cooke 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive – The Mayor 

 

Date: 17 July 2025 

 

Title: Public Information and Information Requests Policy 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Non-urgent report 

 

 

Executive summary  

The report seeks approval for the Council’s Corporate Public Information and 

Information Requests Policy, following completion of a scheduled review. 

The policy ensures that the Council meets the requirements of the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015 and associated guidance, proactively identifies and publishes 
datasets over and above those required by the Code to minimise the need for individuals 
or organisations to submit statutory information requests. 
 
The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor APPROVES the revised Public Information and Information Requests 
Policy. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 
Plan ambitions 

 
1.1 This report presents and seeks approval of the Council’s Public Information and 

Information Requests Policy following its scheduled triennial review in order to ensure 
our continued compliance with statutory and regulatory guidance. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support 
delivery of these ambitions and the 
underpinning aims 

A successful and ambitious 
town 

Implementation and adherence to a Public 
Information and Information Requests Policy 
does not directly impact on these ambitions, 
however compliance with the principles of the 
policy will ensure requests for information are:  

 transparent 

 dealt with in line with timescales. 
 

A healthy Place 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Delivering best value Effective responses to requests for information, 
including proactive publication of data will ensure 
alignment with Best Value principles.  Monitoring 
of service performance against statutory 
timescales is undertaken as part of the policy to 
ensure the Council identifies and addresses in 
relation to statutory information request 
compliance.  This will assist the Council to 
improve services.  
 
Data on compliance with the policy is reported 
regularly to senior managers, Executive, OSB 
and Audit Committee, which supports the Council 
to demonstrate accountability and transparency in 
its approach to responding to requests for 
information and increase the volume of data 
published. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Mayor APPROVES the revised Public Information and Information Requests 

Policy. 
 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 Consideration of policy is required to ensure compliance with our statutory 

responsibilities which will ensure we articulate how we will deal with request for 
information and what can be expected from that process. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 

 

Page 16



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.1 The Public Information and Information Requests Policy applies to all services 
including services directly provided by the Council, by a contractor or through a 
partnership which the Council leads. 

 
4.2 The policy sets out how the Council will respond to information requests submitted to 

the Council by individuals and organisations that could fall within the rights established 
by the Freedom of Information Act (FoIA), Environmental Information Requests (EIR), 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act (DPA).  

 

4.3 The policy sets out how the Council will proactively publish data to reduce the need for 
people to submit requests.  The policy sets out that the Council will respond to requests 
in line with statutory timescales. 

 

4.4 Separate processes are in place for the following: 
 

 Councillor Enquires  

 Legal Requests 

 CCTV Requests. 

 

 
4.5 The Policy is reviewed every three years unless there are changes to legislation in the 

intervening period, or other events that would require an earlier review.   
 

5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 This is not applicable to this decision and does not directly impact on any Ward.  The 

Public Information and Information Request Policy forms part of the suite of policies 
put in place as part of the Information Governance Framework. 

 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
6.1 The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on requests for information. 

However, statutory duties would remain in place.  Without a standard approach, there 
is an increased risk of making decisions that fail to meet those duties, which could 
result in financial penalties. Given these duties, this option is not recommended. 

 
7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and Social 
Value) 

There are no additional financial costs associated with 
the approval of these recommendations. 

Legal  The policies will continue to ensure that the Council 
conducts its business and decision making in line with 
the requirements of statutory duty around our response 
and processing of requests raised with us. 

Risk Approval of the policies will positively impact on risks 
within the Council’s risk registers, primarily the risk that 
the Council fails to comply with the law.  

Page 17



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty and 
Community Cohesion 

There is no impact associated with the proposed policy 
within this area. 
 

Reducing Poverty   There is no impact associated with the proposed policy 
within this area. 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

There are no climate or environmental impacts 
associated with the proposed policy. 

Children and Young 
People Cared for by the 
Authority and Care 
Leavers 

There are no direct implications arising from this Policy 
on this group. 

Data Protection This policy aims to protect individual rights against the 
legislation in relation to their protected characteristics. 

 
 

Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible 
Officer 

Deadline 

Publication of the policy on the MBC Website 
and Intranet pages 

L Hamer, 
Governance and 
Information 
Manager  

July 2025 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Public Information and Information Requests Policy 

2 Public Information and Information Requests Supporting Procedur
[...]
h information, and will respond to statutory 
requests for recorded information, either held directly by the Council or by another 
organisation on behalf the Council, in line the vision of the Information Strategy that: 
 
‘the right information will be available to the right users, at any time, accessible 
from anywhere, underpinning the achievement of the Council’s strategic objectives.’  
 
The following sections outline: 
 

 the purpose of this policy; 

 definitions; 

 scope; 

 the legislative and regulatory framework; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 supporting policies, procedures and standards; and 

 monitoring and review arrangements. 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure that the Council meets the requirements of the 
Local Government Transparency Code 2015 and associated guidance, proactively 
identifies and publishes datasets over and above those required by the Code to minimise 
the need for individuals or organisations to submit statutory information requests. 
 
It also aims to ensure that the Council responds effectively and as required by legislation 
to those information requests that are exercised by individuals using their rights under 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000, Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 
2004, the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 2016, and the Data Protection 
Act (DPA) 2018. 
 
Definitions 
 

Data transparency Data transparency is the mandatory 
publication of certain local authority 
datasets to increase democratic 
accountability and public involvement in 
services. 

Open Data Open data is often used interchangeably 
but in fact relates to the format and terms 
under which data is published and made 
available for use and re-use. 
 

Information requests An information request is defined as a 
request to access recorded information 
that is held directly by the Council or held 

Page 20



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

on its behalf by another organisa
[...]
 in?: Yes 

Why: Non-urgent report 

 

 

Executive summary  

The report seeks approval for proposed revisions to the Council’s Records Management 
policy and retention schedule following their scheduled triennial review to ensure 
continued delivery of the Council’s Information Strategy and its alignment with the 
statutory Code of Practice on the management of records which sits within the Council’s 
Information Governance Policy Framework.  The report provides the rules and guidance 
necessary to appropriately safeguard our corporate information to ensure it is secure, 
complete, managed effectively and appropriately accessible.  
 
The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor approves the Records Management Policy and Corporate Retention 
Schedule Refresh attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 
Plan ambitions 

 
1.1 This report presents and seeks approval of the proposed revisions to the Council’s 

Records Management Policy and Retention Schedule following their schedules 
triennial review in order to ensure our continued compliance with the statutory Code of 
Practice on the management of records and sits within the Council’s Information 
Governance Policy Framework. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Implementation and adherence to a Records Management 
Policy, however compliance with the principles of the policy 
will ensure that the Council’s records vital to delivery of  
services that are needed to achieve the Council’s ambitions 
in these areas are: 
 

 secure 

 complete 

 managed effectively 

 appropriately accessible. 

A healthy Place 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Delivering best value Aim for successful adherence to the Policy in order to ensure 
robust and effective corporate governance. 

 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Mayor approves the triennial review of the Corporate Records Management 

policy and the Corporate Retention Schedule attached at Appendix 1.   
 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 Consideration of policy is required to ensure compliance with our statutory 

responsibilities which will ensure the right information will be available to the right 
users, at any time, accessible and used ethically to support achievement of the Council 
Plan Ambitions. 

 
3.2 Managing Records effectively will support delivery of the Council’s emerging Digital 

Strategy. 
 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 The increasing reliance on electronic records, with more information being created and 

received digitally, has added a new dimension to the challenges that Middlesborough 
Council faces. The growth of digital technology has provided different ways for us to 
communicate and share information which makes information and records 
management even more complex. 

 
4.2 The Council is in the process of implementing a new corporate storage platform which 

will ensure structure, consistency and security for our records. Its Policy and Retention 

Page 40



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

schedules will determine how our information is structures and how long information is 
held for in line with retention legislation. 

 
4.3 The Policy will underpin and ensure: 
 

 that, where and when required, authoritative information about its past activities 
can be found and used for current business (corporate memory) 

 the Council can demonstrate compliance with its legal duties and respond to public 
information requests more efficiently 

 become more transparent, proactively and routinely publish data of public interest; 
and 

 achieve a more effective use of resources, through the ongoing digitisation of 
records and the correct implementation of the corporate Records Retention 
Schedule. 

 
4.4 Furthermore, effective records management will also help the Council mitigate the 

following risks: 
 

 loss of records vital to effective operations. 

 taking poor decisions based on inadequate or incomplete records. 

 failure to handle personal or confidential information with the required level of 
security. 

 criticisms or sanctions from the Information Commissioner for non-compliance; 
and 

 financial losses due to the lack of reliable evidence or incurring unnecessary costs 
for date storage. 

 
4.5 The Policy and Schedule are reviewed every three years unless there are changes to 

legislation in the intervening period that would require an earlier review.   
 
5. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
5.1 This is not applicable to this decision.  The Records Management Policy forms part of 

the suite of policies put in place as part of the Information Governance Framework and 
does not directly impact on any Ward. 

 
6. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
6.1 The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on records management, 

however statutory duties would remain in place and in the absence of a standard 
approach there would be an increased risk of making decisions that fail to meet those 
legal duties. Given these duties are in place this option is not recommended. 

 
7. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

Costs associated with scanning will be assessed following a 
successful approval of a business case.  Cases will be 
reviewed on an individual basis.  

Page 41



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Legal  The policy will continue to ensure that the Council conducts 
its business and decision making in line wit
[...]
/04/30 

Approved  2025/xx/xx 

Updating 
Frequency 

3 years 

Status  Version: 3.0 

Contributor(s)  Interim Head of Governance, Policy and Information (SIRO); 
Governance and Information Manager; Data Protection Officer;  

Subject  Records Management 

Type  Policy  

 Vital Record  EIR  

Coverage  Middlesbrough Council  

Language  English  

 
Document Control  
 

Version  Date  Revision History  Reviser  

0.1 20181005 First draft L Hamer 

0.2 20190204 First revision AM Johnstone 

1.0 20190529 Finalised P Stephens 

2.0 20220503 Update L Hamer 

3.0 20250xxx Review P Jemwa 

 
Distribution List 
 

Version  Date  Name/Service area  Action  

1.0     

2.0 20220504 Intranet Published  

3.0 20250xxx Intranet Published 
  

Page 44



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Summary 
 
This policy is part of the framework underpinning the Council’s Information Strategy and is 
aligned with the statutory Code of Practice on the management of records and sits within 
the Council’s Information Governance Policy Framework. 
 
It sets out how the Council will manage its records, in line with the vison of the strategy 
that ‘the right information will be available to the right users, at any time, accessible 
and used ethically to support achievement of the Council Plan Ambitions’. 
 
Managing Records effectively will support delivery of the Council’s emerging Digital 
Strategy. 
 
The following sections outline: 
 

 the purpose of this policy; 

 definitions; 

 scope; 

 the legislative and regulatory framework; 

 roles and responsibilities; 

 supporting policies, procedures and standards; and 

 monitoring and review arrangements. 
 

Purpose 
 
The increasing reliance on electronic records, with more information being created and 
received digitally, has added a new dimension to the challenges that Middlesborough 
Council faces. The growth of digital technology has provided different ways for us to 
communicate and share information which makes in
[...]
e transparent, proactively and routinely publishing data of 
public interest; and 

 the Council will achieve a more effective use of resources, through the ongoing 
digitisation of records and the correct implementation of the corporate Records 
Retention Schedule. 

 
Effective records management will also help the Council mitigate the following risks:  
 

 loss of records vital to effective operations; 

 taking poor decisions based on inadequate or incomplete records; 

 failure to handle personal or confidential information with the required level of security; 

 criticisms or sanctions from the Information Commissioner for non-compliance; and 

 financial losses due to the lack of reliable evidence, or incurring unnecessary costs for 
date storage. 

 
Definitions 
 

Topic Definition 

Records Records are defined as information created, received and 
maintained as evidence and information by an organisation or 
person, in pursuance of legal obligations or in the transaction 
of business.  
 
Information that is only of short-term value, and contains little 
or no ongoing administrative, financial, legal, evidential or 
historical value is not considered a record. 
 
If well-kept, records tell us what happened, what was 
decided, and how to do things. They are used as the basis on 
which decisions are made, services provided, and policies 
developed and communicated. 
 
Records can be in either physical or digital format. 
 

Records Management Records management is the regime an organisation puts in 
place to manage records through the lifecycle of creation, 
receipt, maintenance, use and destruction.  
 
It ensures that a record has: 
 

Page 46



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 Authenticity– it is what it says it is; 

 Reliability – it can be trusted as full and accurate; 

 Integrity – it has not been altered since it was created or 
filed; and 

 Usability – it can be retrieved, read and used. 
 

Sensitivity Labels and 
Information

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member - The Mayor 17 July 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member - The Mayor was held on Thursday, 17 July 2025. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke (Chair).   

OFFICERS: T Frankland, A Johnstone and C Lunn. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
None. 

 
25/4 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the fire evacuation 

procedures. 
 

25/5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  
 

25/6 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Corporate Complaints Policy. 
 
The report sought approval for proposed revisions to the Council’s Corporate Complaints 
Policy to ensure the Council dealt appropriately with complaints raised.  The report set out the 
procedures to ensure complaints were dealt with under the right process and resolved 
promptly, and detailed how the authority aimed to rectify issues for customers and learn 
lessons from those experiences to enhance future outcomes. 
 
The decision required Single Member Executive approval as it was a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’, as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 
 
The policy applied to all services including services directly provided by the Council, by a 
contractor or through a partnership which the Council led. 
 
The policy covered corporate complaints; it signposted to the separate statutory processes 
that were in place to manage qualifying complaints about Adult Social Care and/or Children’s 
Services.  It was indicated that separate processes were also in place for other areas, such as 
complaints about schools, Councillor and staff misconduct; potential insurance claims and 
data breaches; parking penalty charge notices; information requests; refusals of planning 
permission; and school admissions or exclusions. 
 
The policy was reviewed every three years unless there were changes to legislation in the 
intervening period.  This policy review had included a revision to reflect feedback from the 
Local Government Social Care Ombudsman to strengthen oversight of complaints once in 
process to improve control, and ensure responses were appropriately recorded.   
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on complaints, however statutory 
duties would remain in place and, in the absence of a standard approach, there would be an 
increased risk of making decisions that failed to meet those duties, which could result in 
financial penalty imposed on us.  Given these duties were in place this option was not 
recommended. 
 
ORDERED that the revised Corporate Complaints Policy be approved. 
 
REASONS 
 
Consideration of policy was required to ensure compliance with the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities which will ensure the Council articulates how it will deal with 
complaints raised with the Council and what can be expected from that process. 



17 July 2025 

 

 
25/7 PUBLIC INFORMATION AND INFORMATION REQUESTS POLICY 

 
 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Public Information and Information Requests 

Policy. 
 
The report sought approval for the Council’s Corporate Public Information and Information 
Requests Policy, following completion of a scheduled review. 
 
The policy ensured that the Council met the requirements of the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015 and associated guidance, proactively identified and published 
datasets over and above those required by the Code to minimise the need for individuals or 
organisations to submit statutory information requests. 
 
The decision required Single Member Executive approval as it was a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’, as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 
 
The Public Information and Information Requests Policy applied to all services including 
services directly provided by the Council, by a contractor or through a partnership which the 
Council led. 
 
The policy set out how the Council would respond to information requests submitted to the 
Council by individuals and organisations that could fall within the rights established by the 
Freedom of Information Act (FoIA), Environmental Information Requests (EIR), General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act (DPA).  
 
The policy set out how the Council would proactively publish data to reduce the need for 
people to submit requests.  The policy set out that the Council would respond to requests in 
line with statutory timescales. 
 
Separate processes were in place for Councillor enquiries; legal requests; and CCTV 
requests. 
 
The policy was reviewed every three years unless there were changes to legislation in the 
intervening period, or other events that would require an earlier review.   
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on requests for information. 
However, statutory duties would remain in place.  Without a standard approach, there was an 
increased risk of making decisions that failed to meet those duties, which could result in 
financial penalties.  Given these duties, this option was not recommended. 
 
ORDERED that the revised Public Information and Information Requests Policy be 
approved. 
 
REASONS  
 
Consideration of policy was required to ensure compliance with the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities which will ensure the Council articulated how it would deal with 
requests for information and what could be expected from that process. 
 

25/8 RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Records Management Policy. 
 
The report presented and sought approval of the proposed revisions to the Council’s Records 
Management Policy and Retention Schedule following their schedules’ triennial review, in 
order to ensure the Council’s continued compliance with the statutory Code of Practice on the 
management of records which sat within the Council’s Information Governance Policy 
Framework. 
 
The report provided the rules and guidance necessary to appropriately safeguard the 
Council’s corporate information to ensure it was secure, complete, managed effectively and 



17 July 2025 

 

appropriately accessible.  
 
The decision required Single Member Executive approval as it was a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’, as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 
 
The increasing reliance on electronic records, with more information being created and 
received digitally, had added a new dimension to the challenges that Middlesborough Council 
faced.  The growth of digital technology had provided different ways for the Council to 
communicate and share information, which made information and records management even 
more complex. 
 
The Council was in the process of implementing a new corporate storage platform which 
would ensure structure, consistency and security for its records.  Its policy and retention 
schedules would determine how the Council’s information was structured, and how long 
information was held for in line with retention legislation. 
 
The policy would underpin and ensure that: 
 

 where and when required, authoritative information about past activities could be 
found and used for current business (corporate memory); 

 the Council could demonstrate compliance with its legal duties and respond to public 
information requests more efficiently; 

 the Council would become more transparent by proactively and routinely publishing 
data of public interest; and 

 the Council achieved a more effective use of resources, through the ongoing 
digitisation of records and the correct implementation of the Corporate Records 
Retention Schedule. 

 
Furthermore, effective records management would also help the Council mitigate the following 
risks: 
 

 loss of records vital to effective operations; 

 taking poor decisions based on inadequate or incomplete records; 

 failure to handle personal or confidential information with the required level of security; 

 criticisms or sanctions from the Information Commissioner for non-compliance; and 

 financial losses due to the lack of reliable evidence or incurring unnecessary costs for 
date storage. 

 
The policy and schedule were reviewed every three years unless there were changes to 
legislation in the intervening period that would require an earlier review.   
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could choose not to adopt corporate policies on records management, however 
statutory duties would remain in place and in the absence of a standard approach there would 
be an increased risk of making decisions that failed to meet those legal duties.  Given these 
duties were in place, this option was not recommended. 
 
ORDERED that the Records Management Policy and Corporate Retention Schedule 
Refresh be approved. 
 
REASONS 
 
Consideration of policy was required to ensure compliance with the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities, which would ensure the right information would be available to the 
right users, at any time, accessible and used ethically to support achievement of the 
Council Plan Ambitions. 
 
Managing Records effectively would support delivery of the Council’s emerging Digital 
Strategy. 
 

25/9 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 



17 July 2025 

 

 None.  
 
 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) were published unless the decision(s) become subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


